
Acta 
endocrinologica 

Supplementum 193 

ADVANCE ABSTRACTS 
OF 

PAPERS 

21. Symposion Deutsche Gesellschaft für Endokrinologie 
München 

February 26-March 1, 1975 

P E R I O D I C A · C O P E N H A G E N 1975 



ISBN 87 74941143 

Printed in Germany 
by Brühische Universitätsdruckerei, Gießen 



GERMAN SOCIETY OF ENDOCRINOLOGY 

COMPETITIONS FOR 1976 

Awards Schoeller- Junkmann Award Marius Tausk Career 
Development Award 

Amount DM 15.000.— DM 15.000.· 

Donator Schering AG, Berlin Organon GmbH, Munich 

Applicants must reside in Europe and 
not be older than 40 years 

must reside in Europe and 
not be older than 33 years 

Subjects all fields of endocrinology 
(except diabetes mellitus) 

clinical and clinical-experi­
mental endocrinology 
(except diabetes mellitus) 

Applicants are invited to submit two copies of previously unpublished papers, in 
either German or English, together with a short curriculum vitae and a description 
of the development of their scientific career, to the President of the German Society 
of Endocrinology 1975/76, Prof. Dr. rer. nat. H . Breuer, Institut für Klinische 
Biochemie der Universität, 53 Bonn-Venusberg, not later than October 15, 1975. 

After receipt of the manuscript has been acknowledged by the German Society 
of Endocrinology, the author is at liberty to have his paper published by a 
periodical. 

Detailed information concerning the awards may be obtained from the President 
of the Society. 

V 



GERMAN SOCIETY OF ENDOCRINOLOGY 

Executive Board 1974/75 

President: H. Karg, Freising-Weihenstephan 

1 st Vice-President: Η. Breuer, Bonn 

2nd Vice-President: / . R. Bierich, Tübingen 

Secretary: Α. von zur Mühlen, Hannover 

Board members at large: / . Hammer stein, Berlin 

P. C. Scriba, München 

W. Staib, Düsseldorf 

Mailing address of the Society: D-3000 Hannover-Kleefeld, Postfach 180 

c/o Prof. Dr. A. von zur Mühlen 

Medizinische Hochschule Hannover 

Dept. Innere Medizin 

V I 



CONTENTS 

ABSTRACTS OF SHORT PAPERS 

TSH-TRH 
1. B. Geierhaas: Quantitative histological results of the influence of T R H on 

the neurosecretory system and the thyrotropic system of the rat. 
2. S. Fuchs, P. Göbel, Η. Horn, W. Klingler, G. Kölle, F. Seif, W. Voelter and 

K. Zech: The biological activity of TRH and 3 derivatives. 
3. F. W. Erhardt: Isolation of a "big"-HTSH by affinity chromatography. 
4. H. Schleusener, P. Kotulla, R. D. Simpson and S. Q. Mehdi: The value of a 

radioligand receptor assay for the detection of human thyroid stimulating im­
munoglobulins. 

5. W. R. Hadam, W. Winkelmann, D. Heesen, Κ. Hackenberg and Η. Wier-
mann: TRH-induced TSH response in Addison's disease. 

6. K. Hackenberg, G, Cohnen, G. Brittinger and D. Reinwein: T-lymphocytes 
in various states of thyrotoxicosis. 

7. H. Wiermann, H. A. Durrer, C. Ruppert, R. A. Schmidt and D. Reinwein: 
Thyroid hormone metabolism in a sporadic non-toxic goiter area. 

8. D. Emrich, A. von zur Mühlen, R.-D. Hesch and H.-P. Breuel: Observations 
concerning the long-term course of hyperthyroidism after successful treat­
ment. 

Thyroid Gland 

9. W. H. Dillmann, Μ. I . Surks, D. Koerner, H. L . Schwartz and / . H. Oppen-
heimer: Mechanism of thyroid hormone action: structural requirements 
for nuclear binding and evidences for its biological significance. 

10. H. J. Breustedt, S. Nolde and H. Hilz: Effect of TSH on intracellular cAMP 
levels in thyrocytes isolated from human thyroid tumors. 

11. U. Loos, A. Ishihara, G. Rothenbuchner and W. E. Adam: Measurements of 
endogenously labelled thyroxine (T4) and triiodothyronine (Ta) in serum 
after administration of tracer amounts of radioiodine in man. 

12. / . Bommer and E. Ritz: The effect of thyroxine on renal phosphorus hand­
ling. 

13. U. Schweigart: 2,3 diphosphoglycerate in experimental hyperthyroidism. 
14. H. Gatz, H. P. Breuel and M. Breuel: Radioimmunochemical measurement of 

TBG and free Ts. 
15. Κ. Η. Rudorff, Η. J. Kroll and / . Herrmann: TBG measurements by compet­

itive ligand binding assay. 

V I I 



LH-RH 
16. Κ. Hoffmann: On the function of the pineal in photoperiodic mammals. 
17. W. D. Hetzel and Μ. B. Lipsett: The role of cyclic AMP in spontaneous and 

stimulated release of gonadotropins by the rat pituitary. 
18. / . Sandow, W. König, R. Geiger and W. von Rechenberg: Biological evalua­

tion of some highly active analogues of LH-RH. 
19. M. D. Garcia, J. A. F. Tresguerres, J. Cortes and A. Oriol-Bosch: Response 

after repeated gonadotropin-releasing hormone administration in humans. 
20. / . Gerhard, M. Röhrich, Κ. Klinga and Β. Runnebaum: Effect of L H - R H on 

serum FSH, L H and progesterone during the luteal phase of the menstrual 
cycle. 

21. W. Krög, Κ. Aktories, Ο. Jürgensen, J. S. Ε. Dericks-Tan and H.-D. Taubert: 
Contrasting effects of combined and sequential oral contraceptives on L H -
RH-stimulated release of L H and FSH as compared to minipills. 

22. A. Römmler, S. Baumgarten and / . Hammerstein: Sex differences between 
healthy men and women in pituitary LH-response to multiple stimulations 
with synthetic LH-RH. 

23. E. Keller, V. Frick, I . Schier, U. Breuninger, Ε. W. Joel and E. Friedrich: 
Functional state of the gonadostat in women with various types of secondary 
amenorrhea. 

24. F. Friedrich, P. Kernet er and Η. Salzer: Classification of amenorrhea by L H -
FSH-RH test and feedback reactions after progesterone, estradiol and clomi-
phene application. 

Prolactin, Amenorrhea 

25. A. E. Schindler, Ε. Keller, R. Göser and E. R. Jaeger-White giver: Diagnostic 
evaluation and follow-up of patients with amenorrhea-galactorrhea under 
treatment with bromoergocryptine (CB-154). 

26. H. G. Bohnet, H. G. Dahlen and H. P. G. Schneider: Hyperprolactinemic an­
ovulatory syndrome. 

27. K.-D. Schulz, W. Geiger, J. Künzig and Κ. H. Lohse: Some endocrine effects 
of 2-bromo- ergocryptine (CB-154) in women. 

28. Η. K. Rjosk, K. von Werder and E. Stadlbauer: Suppression of prolactin in 
menstrual disorders. 

29. L . J. Benedek-Jaszmann, R.M.Lequin and V. Sternthal: Treatment of the 
premenstrual syndrome with bromocryptine. 

30. M. Schmidt-Gollwitzer, S. H. Hasan, J. Nevinny-Stickel and E. Friedreich: 
Influence of estrogen on prolactin secretion in women. 

PTH, Calcitonin, Calcium Metabolism 
31. C. H. S. Mcintosh, R.-D. Hesch and S.Woodhead: Parathyroid hormone: 

heterogeneity of species from the gland. 
32. / . P. Nordmeyer and R. Hehrmann: Comparison of anti-bPTH and anti-

pPTH serum in the radioimmunoassay for parathyroid hormone. 
33. P.O. Schwüle and Ν. M. Samberger: Urinary and plasma 3', 5'-cyclic AMP 

in renal calcium stone patients and primary hyperparathyroidism. Response 
to exogenous calcium and EDTA. 

34. F. Raue, H. Minne, S. Klüber and R. Ziegler: Comparison of bioassay and ra­
dioimmunoassay for calcitonin in medullary carcinoma of the thyroid. 

V I I I 



35. Η. R. Henrichs, P. Burmeister, Κ. Wallmeier, Κ. Pasoldt and L . Kerp: Studies 
on extraosseous metabolic effects of calcitonin in man. 

36. H. Schmidt-Gayk, I. Martiskainen, H. Haueisen and E. Ritz: Serum 25-OH-
vitamin D in primary hyperparathyroidism. 

37. H. Minne, J. Gottswinter and W. Streibl: The demonstration of hypercalc-
emic activity (analogue to that of Walker carcinosarcoma 256) in bovine mam­
mary gland, liver and skeletal muscle. 

38. J. R. Hagemann, R. Hehrmann, /. Hagemann and R. Montz: Delay of bone 
mineralisation and effect of calcitonin in rats as reflected in 47-Ca kinetics. 

Pancreas, Carbohydrate Metabolism 

39. K.-G. Petersen and B. Kröncke: Protein synthesis and insulin release in mi-
crodissected islets of steroid diabetic mice. 

40. Κ. H. Usadel, B. Rausch, U. Schwedes, J. Beyer and / . Happ: Active immuni­
zation with glucagon. Effect on the endocrine pancreas. 

41. V. Maier, A. Kroder, E. Groner, R. Keller and E. F. Pfeiffer: Glucagon-like 
activity in the intestine of Porcus domesticus and Astacus fluviatilis. 

42. H.-J. Quabbe, W.Ramek and A. S. Luyckx: FFA-depression: hormonal re­
sponse and the effect of glucose infusion. 

43. K. Retiene, F. Schulz and M. Becker: Experiments for the clinical character­
ization of "abeo-prednisone", a derivative of a new class of corticosteroids. 

44. M. Schwenen, F. Skov and W. Staib: Combined perfusion of liver and hind-
quarter of the rat: an in-vitro model for investigating the hormonal control 
of metabolism. Short-time effects of glucocorticoids. 

45. I. Henrichs, L . von Berger, S. Raptis, W. Jonatha and W. M. Teller: Gastrin 
concentrations in the serum of newborns after delivery and following the first 
feeding. 

Regulation of Hormone Metabolism and Binding 

46. Ch. Lauritzen: Intraplacental regulations between steroid and peptide hor­
mones (HCG and HPL) in pregnancy. 

47. H.-O. Ηoppen and / . Κ. Findlay: The effect of prostaglandin-F2« on the 
conversion of pregnenolone to progesterone by the autotransplanted ovary of 
the ewe. 

48. P. Unterburger, D. Engelhardt, Ν. Strobel and H. J. Karl: Metabolism of tes­
tosterone and androstenedione in human hair follicles. 

49. R. Ghraf, E. R. Lax, H.-G. Hoff and H. Schriefers: The role of the gonads 
and the hypophysis in the regulation of hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase activi­
ties in rat kidney. 

50. M. Krieg, H.-J. Horst and M.-L. Sterba: Binding and metabolism of 5a-an-
drostane-3a, 17/?-diol and of 5a-androstane-3/?,17/?-diol in the prostate, sem­
inal vesicles and plasma of male rats: studies in vivo and in vitro. 

51. H. Bojar, J. L.Wittliff, K.Balzer, R. Drey fürst, F. Boeminghaus and 
W. Staib: Properties of specific estrogen-binding components in human kid­
ney and renal carcinoma. 

52. R. K. Wagner, Κ. H. Schulze and P. W. Jungblut: Estrogen and androgen re­
ceptor in human prostate and prostatic tumor tissue. 

53. G. Trams, L . Budde and C. Pape: Studies on the regulation of estrogen recep­
tor concentration in uterine tissue. 

IX 



Metabolism and Concentration of Androgens 

54. P. Benes, H. Bohlender, G. Hoffmann and G. W. Oertel: On steroid esterase 
activity in human erythrocytes. 

55. P. Doerr and Κ. M. Pirke: Cortisol-induced suppression of plasma testoster­
one in normal adult males. 

56. E. Nieschlag and H. Cuppers: Plasma androgens in normal subjects and pa­
tients with liver diseases after oral administration of testosterone. 

57. Κ. M. Pirke and P. Doerr: Age-related changes in free plasma testosterone, 
dihydrotestosterone and oestradiol. 

58. D. Engelhardt, P. Unterburger, K. Hahn and / . Eisenburg: Transformation of 
testosterone to free and glucuronidated metabolites in normal and pathologic 
human liver tissue. 

59. T. Gimenez, D. Barth, Β. Hoffmann and H. Karg: Blood levels of testoster­
one in the roe deer (Capreolus capreolus) in relationship to the season. 

60. W. Wortmann, J. Schenker, B. Wortmann and / . C. Touchstone: Different 
aromatisation of 3H-androstenedione in pre- and postmenopausal rhesus mon­
key ovaries. 

Prolactin 

61. / / . Hartmeyer, G. Kramer and K.-D. Schulz: The effect of prolactin inhibi­
tion and/or ovariectomy on mammary tumor ribosomes of the rat. 

62. K.-J. Graf and R. Horowski: Circadian rhythm of prolactin secretion in 
ovariectomized rats induced by estradiol benzoate. 

63. B. P. Richardson: Effects of intravenous sodium chloride loading on serum 
prolactin levels in rats. 

64. G. Schwinn, A. von zur Mühlen and U. Warnecke: The influence of dexame-
thasone on thyrotropin and prolactin secretion in man and rats. 

65. R. Landgraf, Α. Weissmann, Μ. Landgraf-Leurs and Κ. von Werder: Glucose 
tolerance and glucose-induced insulin release in patients with hyperprolac-
tinemia. 

66. A. Häusler and C. Hödel: Morphological observations on pituitary mammo-
tropes of lactating rats treated with 2-bromo-a-ergocryptine (CB-154). 

67. U. Hachmeister: Hypothalamo-pituitary pathology in hyperprolactinemia. 
68. P. Steins, D. Hornung, D. Lindenmeyer and L . Τ heile: Biological and ra-

dioimmunological determinations of pituitary hormones, especially of prolac­
tin, in patients with prostatic carcinoma. 

Somatostatin 

69. CA. Thum, C. Meissner, W. Beischer, Κ. Ε. Schröder and Ε. F. Pfeiffer: Juve­
nile diabetes, somatostatin and insulin requirement. 

70. Β. Hoff ken and C. Lucke: Effect of somatostatin on pituitary hormone secre­
tion. 

71. P.-//. Althoff, R. Handzel and K. Schöffling: Influence of somatostatin in 
acromegalic patients. 

72. G. Benker, C. H. Mortimer, A. Chait, P. / . Lowry, G. M. Besser, D. H. Coy, 
A. Kastin and Α. V. Schally: Heterogeneity of human growth hormone in 
plasma and urine; influence of growth hormone release-inhibiting hormone. 

X 



73. E.Zierden, H.Wagner, G.Wüst, G.Baumeister and W.H.Hauss: H G H , 
corticoids, insulin and glucose in serum during excessive hyperthermia and ef­
fect of somatostatin in male volunteers. 

74. S. Raptis, Ch. Thum, L . von Berger, Κ. E. Schröder, C. Meissner and 
W. Schlegel: Inhibition of gastrin secretion by somatostatin. 

75. R. Arnold, J. Köbberling, Ν. S. Track and W. Creutzfeldt: Lowering of basal 
and stimulated serum immunoreactive gastrin and gastric secretion in patients 
with Zollinger-Ellison syndrome by somatostatin. 

Gonadotropins, Testes 

76. N. Parvizi, F. Elsaesser, D. Smidt and F. Ellendorff: Feedback control of L H 
secretion in the castrated adult male miniature pig. 

77. F. Ellendorff and N. Parvizi: Limbic midbrain control of L H secretion in the 
awake intact and castrated male miniature pig. Effects of electrical stimula­
tion. 

78. K.-D. Döhler: Diurnal variations of hormone levels in prepuberal rats. 
79. A. Diallo, J. Traore, S. H. Hasan and F. Neumann: FSH-binding capacity of 

rat testes homogenates at various stages of age, after treatment with estradiol 
benzoate, cyproterone acetate and after hypophysectomy. 

80. W. Hilgendorf, Ε. Nieschlag and W. Wuttke: Effects of active immunization 
with estrogens or testosterone on serum L H and prolactin in female and male 
rats. 

81. V. Pahnke, F. Leidenberger, W. Braendle and D. Graesslin: Studies on solubi­
lization and characterization of LH-receptors from Leyding cell membranes. 

82. / . Brotherton: Effect of oral cyproterone acetate on steroid and gonadotropin 
levels in men and women. 

83. / . Fr owein and W, Engel: Inhibition of gonadotropin-stimulated cAMP syn­
thesis in rat testes: a model for the onset of male puberty. 

84. S. Korth-Schutz, L . S. Levine, D. Chow and Μ. I . New: Adrenal androgens 
in precocious adrenarche. 

85. H. Koch and G. Rahlf: Endocrinologic and morphologic investigations in 208 
prepuberal, puberal or postpuberal patients with cryptorchidism. 

86. A. Attanasio and / . R. Bierich: Plasma dihydrodestosterone in cryptorchi­
dism. 

87. M. Eichner, K. Rager, A. Attanasio and D. Gupta: Effect of bilateral crypt­
orchidism upon pituitary and serum levels of L H and FSH in sexually ma­
turing male rats. 

88. B. Schenck, Th. Senge and K. J. Graf: Intratesticular changes following Cd 
C I2 application. 

Hypothalamus, Pituitary Gland 

89. W. Saeger, H. Breuer and D. Lüdecke: Morphological and functional classifi­
cation of pituitary adenomas. 

90. R. Fahlbusch and C. R. Pickardt: The effect of intraventricular T R H in pa­
tients with diseases of the hypothalamic and pituitary region. 

91. C. Lucke and U. Gockel: Studies on the secretory mechanism of arginine-in-
duced growth hormone secretion. 

92. D. Lüdecke, H.-C. Müchler and P. Steins: Perioperative growth hormone 
studies during selective adenomectomy in acromegaly. 

X I 



93. / . Kbbberling, Η. Jüppner, Β. Volkmann, Κ. Unger, G. Schwinn and 
H. Dirks: Suppression of growth hormone by bromocryptine (CB 154) in 
acromegalics, lack of suppression in normals. 

94. W. Winkelmann, //. Schorn, W. R. Hadam, D. Heesen and R. Mies: Effects 
of apomorphine and cyproheptadine on growth hormone secretion in normals 
and in patients with acromegaly. 

Adrenal Cortex 

95. / . Wiebel and K. Tarnung: Open tubular glass capillary columns for gas-li­
quid chromatography of urinary steroids. 

96. M. Vage and M> Schöneshöfer: Serum concentration of deoxycorticosterone, 
deoxycortisol and Cortisol before and after 11-hydroxylase inhibition. 

97. D. Jüngst, J. Wallner, M. Albrecht and H. J. Karl: Effect of A C T H (β™ 
corticotropin) on the excretion of non-esterified cholesterol in urine. 

98. H. Nowakowski, R. Montz, W. Mischke and D. Schräder: Functional and 
scintigraphic analysis of the adrenal hyperplasia in Cushing's syndrome be­
fore and after hypophysectomy. 

99. K. Rager and W. Klemm: Evaluation of congenital adrenal hyperplasia by 
the estimation of 17-OH-progesterone, Cortisol, 11-deoxycortisol and desoxy-
corticosterone. 

100. / . Hammerstein: Endocrinological findings in hirsute women with equivocal 
response to treatment with cyproterone acetate and ethinyl estradiol. 

101. O. Agthe, R. Κödding, H. P. Kolm and H. Frerking: The influence of exo­
genous A C T H on estrogen, progesterone and corticosteroid levels in the 
blood plasma of cows during late pregnancy. 

Metabolism of Steroids 

102. H. Lübbert and K. Pollow: An improved method for the determination of 
serum activities of placental 17/?-hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase. 

103. F. Bidlingmaier, H. Versmold and D. Knorr: Sex differences in plasma estro­
gen concentrations in infancy. 

104. G. Sturm, E. Stähler and E. Daume: Steroid sulfatation in human ovaries 
with Graafian follicles during in vitro perfusion. 

105. M. Holtermann and B. P. Lisboa: Metabolism of progesterone, 20a- and 20 β-
hydroxy-4-pregnene-3-one in uterine tissue of ovariectomized rats. 

106. K. Pollow and H. Lübbert: Progesterone metabolism in endometrial carci­
noma and in normal human endometrium during the menstrual cycle. 

107. K. Klinga and B. Runnebaum: Determination of estradiol-17β, progesterone 
and 20a-dihydroprogesterone in a pregnant human uterus. 

108. B. P. Lisboa, H.-D. Sauer and M. Strassner: 6α- and 6/?-hydroxylations of 
progesterone by human myometrium microsomes. 

109. H. Mickan: Quantitative determination of progesterone metabolites in human 
myometrium and plasma during pregnancy. 

110. M. Breckwoldt, H. Bussmann, Η. P. Zahradnik and A. Schlegel: Metabolism 
of 3H-estrone sulfate in human uterine tissue. 

111. Η. M. Bolt, H. Kap pus and M. Bolt: Effect of rifampicin treatment on the 
metabolism of estradiol and ethinyl estradiol by human liver microsomes. 

112. H . P. Zahradnik, A. Meyer, B. Walter, A. Schlegel and M. Breckwoldt: Me­
tabolism of estrone and estradiol-17β in the human kidney. 

X I I 



113. Η. P. Gelbke, Μ. Böttger and R. Knappen: Excretion of 2-hydroxyoestrone 
in urine throughout human pregnancies. 

114. P. Ball, Η. P. Weskott and R. Knuppen: First data on the excretion of 2-hy­
droxyoestrone in the urine of man. 

Special Methods 

115. K. Sinterhauf, T. Müller, Η. /. Spira, D. Müller and D. Lommer: Compari­
son of mathemetical transformations and approximations of radioassay dose-
response curves. 

116. M. Schöneshof er: Suitability of four standard curve models for computer 
evaluation of steroid and peptide radioimmunoassays. 

117. R. Herndl and L Marschner: Comparison of various mathematical methods 
for the calculation of radioimmunoassay data. 

118. / . Marschneri F. W. Erhardt, J. Henner and P. C. Scriba: A modular analyzer 
system for the mechanization of double antibody radioimmunoassays. 

119. H. G. Dahlen and H. P. G. Schneider: C- and N-terminal specific radioim­
munoassay of LH-releasing hormone. 

120. / . Otto, P. Schwandt, H. Ruschewski, W. Machleidt, E. Wächter and P. Weis-
weiler: Further characterization of lipotropic peptide Β from pig pituitary 
glands. 

121. G. Neureuther and P. Schwandt: The basis of a radioimmunoassay for por­
cine lipotropic peptide B. 

122. W. Mischke, D. Graesslin and / . Tamm: Investigations of an androgen-bind-
ing component from Cohn's plasma fraction IV-4. 

123. B. Blank: A simple method for the isolation of human sexual hormone-bind­
ing globulin and some of its structural properties. 

124. H. Will, P. Vecsei, W. Vielhauer, Β. Penke and P. Pallai: Studies with tetra-
hydrocortisol, tetrahydrocortisone and tetrahydrodesoxycortisol antibodies. 

125. B. Hobler, /. Hornung and P. Vecsei: Improvement of specificity in nylon 
solid phase system by Amberlite. 

126. W. Geiger and H. Würz: On the occurrence of an immunologically LH-like 
substance in urine. 

127. P. Leidenberger, R. Willaschek and V. Pahnke: Application of a radioligand 
receptor assay for the determination of luteinizing hormone in human serum. 

CRF, ADH, Prostaglandins, Renin-Aldosterone 

128. P. Schwabedal and L . P. Anda: Influence of local inflammation and of pyro­
gen treatment on the amount of CRF granules in the neurohypophysis of ad-
renalectomized rats. 

129. H. L . Fehm, Κ. H. Voigt and R. Lang: Characterization of the CRF-like ac­
tivity of vasopressin in vitro. 

130. H. Wagner, V. Maier, H.-J. Herrmann and Η. E. Franz: Direct measurement 
of arginine-vasopressin in human serum without extraction procedure. 

131. E. Uhlich, R. Haslbeck and P. Weber: Prostaglandin-stimulated vasopressin 
release from isolated rat neurohypophysis. 

132. H. Meinhold, S. von Borcke and TV. / . Marshall: Inhibition of stimulation of 
adenyl cyclase in bovine thyroid membrane preparations by polyphloretin 
phosphate. 

X I I I 



133. W. Hümmerich and D. K. Krause: Improvement of the determination of 
plasma renin concentration by the use of a common available renin standard. 

134. R. Beckerhoff, G. Uhlschmid, W. Vetter, Η. Armbruster, J. Nussberger, 
U.Schmied and W. Siegenthaier: The effect of the angiotensin analogue 1-
Sar-8-Ile-angiotensin-II on aldosterone and renin secretion in dogs. 

135. W. Vetter, Κ. Zaruba, R. Beckerhoff, Η. Armbruster, /. Nussberger, U. 
Schmied, Η. Vetter and W. Siegenthaler: Suppression of episodic renin 
secretion in normal subjects by propanolol and pindolol. 

136. W. Oelkers and M. Vage: Control of mineralocorticoid substitution in Addi­
son's disease by plasma renin and angiotensin-II measurement. 

137. A. Blümel, W. Oelkers and £/. Schwartz: Sex differences in the effect of ethi­
nyl estradiol on plasma renin substrate and transcortin levels in man. 

138. H. Vetter: Preoperative distinction between adenoma and hyperplasia in pri­
mary aldosteronism. 

139. D. Lommer, A. Distler, H. P. Nast, K. Sinterhauf and U. Walter: Diurnal 
profiles of plasma Cortisol, aldosterone, renin, angiotensinogen and angioten-
sinases in normal subjects. 

140. H. Kaulhausen, W. Mühlbauer, R. Berg and H. Breuer: The influence of 17-
hydroxy-progesterone on renin activity, aldosterone concentration and Corti­
sol concentration in plasma. 

Renal Failure 

141. H. D. Bundschu, Ε. H. Pfeiffer, Μ. Eichner and Κ. Hayduk: Testicular an­
drogen production under long-term HCG-treatment in adults with chronic 
renal failure. 

142. W. Geisthövel and / . Bahlmann: Studies on the pituitary-testicular axis in pa­
tients with chronic renal failure. 

143. R. Mies, H. von Baeyer, H. Figge and H. Lange: Effects of HCG and L H -
R H stimulation on testosterone, L H and FSH secretion in hemodialysis pa­
tients and after renal transplantation. 

144. / . Bommer, G. Ammann, M. Hüfner and P. Kotulla: Serum concentration of 
thyroid hormones in patients on hemodialysis and peritoneal dialysis. 

145. K. A. Deck, L . Eberlein, Η. Hillen and Β. Fischer: Cortisol metabolism dur­
ing hemodialysis. 

XIV 



ABSTRACTS OF MAIN PAPERS 

V. Blüm: Phylogenetic aspects of prolactin secretion and action . . p. 149—150 

W. Wuttke: Prolactin in laboratory animals p. 151—152 

D. Schams: Prolactin secretion and action in domestic animals . . p. 153—154 

W. R. Butler, L . C. Krey, K.-H. Lu, /. Espinoza-Campos, G. Weiss 
and £. Knobil: The secretion and action of prolactin in the rhesus 
monkey p. 155 

C. Robyn, M. L/Hermite, P. Delvoye, F. R. Perez-Lopez, 
J. Martin-Comin, A. Caufriez and M. Vekemans: Human prolactin p. 156—157 

R. K. Wagner: Receptor assay in human target tissues — a critical 
assessment p. 158—159 

H. Maass: Steroid hormone receptors and clinical relevance . . . p. 160—161 

H. Salib, I . De Souza, L . Morgan, P. Raggatt, U.-J. Lewis, 
A. Barrett and J. R. Hobbs: Hormonal actions on human breast 
cancers p. 162—163 
E. Flückiger: Pharmacology of prolactin secretion p. 164—165 

B. Hoffmann, E. Grunert and K. Seeger: Indications for the use of 
synthetic hypothalamus hormones in animal production and veter­
inary medicine p. 166—167 

G. Bettendorf: Gonadotropin-releasing hormone in gynecology . . p. 168—169 

H. P. G. Schneider: Clinical assessment of LH-releasing hormone 
in gynecology p. 170—171 

W. Wiegelmann, Η. Κ. Kley, £. Nieschlag, Η. G. Solbach and H. L . 
Krüskemper: Diagnostic and therapeutic use of L H - R H in im­
paired gonadol function in males p. 172—173 
R. Iiiig: Synthetic hypothalamic hormones: their usefulness in 
pediatrics p. 174—175 

G. M. Besser, R. Hall, Α. V. Schally, D. H. Coy and S. R. Bloom: 
The actions of growth hormone release-inhibiting hormone in man p. 176—177 

C. R. Pickardt and A. von zur Mühlen: Established applications for 
the T R H stimulation test p. 178—180 

XV 



21. Symp. Dtsch. Ges. Endokrin. 
Abstract No. 118 

Acta endocr. (Kbh.) 
Supplement 193 (1975) 118 

Endokrinologische Arbeitsgruppe der I I . Medizinischen Klinik 
der Universität München 

A MODULAR ANALYZER SYSTEM FOR THE M E C H A N I Z A T I O N 
OF DOUBLE ANTIBODY RADIOIMMUNOASSAYS 

/. Marschner, F. W. Erhardt, I . Henner and P. C. Scriba 

A project was set up to construct a multi-purpose analyzer system which would 
permit (1) the handling of large series, (2) the use of small volumes, and (3) the 
ready adaption of manually performed double antibody RIAs. 

Pipetting and incubation steps are performed in conventional open vials 
aligned in chains of maximal 650 samples. The chains are spooled and may be cov­
ered during incubation periods with one common foil and screw cap. The pipetting 
stations are comparable in their performance with conventional machines. The es­
sential part of the system is the filtering apparatus, used for the bound/free separa­
tion. Nuclepore filters of 20 mm diameter and 0.2 μ pore size are attached at 3 
inches distance on a 35 mm triacetate film strip of 1000 feet length. The physical 
characteristics of the nuclepore membranes have thus far been found to be superior 
to all other tested materials. Sequentially, 6 samples of maximal 0.8 ml are simulta­
neously filtered by a vacuum pump. The vials can be washed once or twice. The 
filtering apparatus processes approximately 220 samples/hr. Subsequently, the filter 
positions are covered with adhesive labels from both sides to prevent radioactive 
contamination. The pipetting stations as well as the filter apparatus permit the 
handling of up to 650 samples each without any manual control. 

The newly developed gamma-counter is charged by inserting the reel of film 
which has received the bound fraction of the samples, and positioning of the first 
sample. The filter membranes are counted between two detectors, which are at 
3 mm distance from each other. The counting efficiency is 15% higher as compared 
with borehole counters, because of the better geometry. The time for the printout 
of the result and changing to the next sample is approximately 3 sec. The capacity 
of the counter is given by the reels of film (approximately 2500 samples). 

Until now, seven RIAs with a total of about 4000 samples per week are per­
formed routinely by this system : hGH, insulin, prolactin, L H , FSH, TSH, and gas­
trin. When compared to the manual methods (bound/free separation by cellulose 
acetate filtration or centrifugation and conventional gamma counting), the standard 
curves are identical, but the precision of the replicates is significantly improved. 

Supported by Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft (SFB 51) 

118 



AUTHORS' I N D E X 

181 





SHORT PAPERS 

Adam, W.E . 11 
Agthe, O. 101 
Aktor ies, K. 21 
Albrecht, M . 97 
Althoff, P.-H. 71 
Ammann, G. 144 
Anda, L. P. 128 
Armbruster, H . 134, 135 
Arnold, R. 75 
Attanasio, A. 86, 87 

v. Baeyer, H . 143 
Bahlmann, J. 142 
Ball, P. 114 
Balzer, K. 51 
Barth, D. 59 
Baumeister, G. 73 
Baumgarten, S. 22 
Becker, M . 43 
Beckerhoff, R. 134, 135 
Beischer, W. 69 
Benedek-Jaszmann, L. J. 
29 
Benes, P. 54 
Benker, G. 72 
Berg, R. 140 
v. Berger, L. 45, 74 
Besser, G. M . 72 
Beyer, J. 40 
Bidlingmaier, F. 103 
Bierich, J. R. 86 
Blank, B. 123 
Blümel, A. 137 
Boeminghaus, F. 51 
Bohlender, H . 54 

Bohnet, H.-G. 26 
Bojar, H . 51 
Bolt, Η . Μ. I l l 
Bolt, Μ. I l l 
Bommer, J. 12, 144 
v. Borcke, S. 132 
Böttger, Μ. 113 
Braendle, W. 81 
Breckwoldt, M . 110, 112 
Breuel, M . 14 
Breuel, H.-P. 8, 14 
Breuer, H . 89, 140 
Breuninger, U. 23 
Breustedt, H . J. 10 
Brittinger, G. 6 
Brotherton, J. 82 
Budde, L. 53 
Bundschu, H . D. 141 
Burmeister, P. 35 
Bussmann, Η. 110 

Chait, A. 72 
Chow, D. 84 
Cohnen, G. 6 
Cortes, J. 19 
Coy, D. H . 72 
Creutzfeldt, W. 75 
Cüppers, H . 56 

Dahlin, Η . G. 26, 119 
Daume, E. 104 
Deck, K. A. 145 
Dericks-Tan, J. S. E. 21 
Diallo, A. 78 
Dillmann, W. H . 9 

Dirks, H . 93 
Distler, A. 139 
Doerr, P. 55, 57 
Döhler, K.-D. 78 
Dreyfürst, R. 51 
Durrer, H . A. 7 

Eberlein, L. 145 
Eichner, M. 87, 141 
Eisenburg, J. 58 
Ellendorff, F. 76, 77 
Elsaesser, F. 76 
Emrich, D. 8 
Engel, W. 83 
Engelhardt, D. 48, 58 
Erhardt, F.W. 3,118 

Fahlbusch, R. 90 
Farnung, K. 95 
Fehm, H . L. 129 
Figge, H.143 
Findlay, J. K. 47 
Fischer, B. 145 
Franz, Η. E. 130 
Frerking, H . 101 
Frick, V. 23 
Friedreich, E. 30 
Friedrich, E. 23 
Friedrich, F. 24 
Fro wein, J. 83 
Fuchs, S. 2 

Garcia, M . D . 19 
Gatz, H . 14 
Geierhaas, Β. 1 

183 



Geiger, R. 18 
Geiger, W. 27,126 
Geisthövel, W. 142 
Gelbke, H.P . 113 
Gerhard, I . 20 
Ghraf, R. 49 
Gimenez, T. 59 
Göbel, P. 2 
Gockel, U . 91 
Göser, R. 25 
Gottswinter, J. 37 
Graf, K.-J. 62,88 
Graesslin, D. 81,122 
Groner, E. 41 
Gupta, D. 87 

Hachmeister, U . 67 
Hackenberg, K. 5, 6 
Hadam, W. R. 5, 94 
Hagemann, J. 38 
Hagemann, J. R. 38 
Hahn, K. 58 
Hammerstein, J. 22,100 
Handzel, R. 71 
Happ, J. 40 
Hartmeyer, H . 61 
Hasan, S. H . 30, 79 
Haslbeck, R. 131 
Haueisen, H . 36 
Häusler, A. 66 
Hauss, W. H . 73 
Hayduk, K. 141 
Heesen, D. 5, 94 
Hehrmann, R. 32, 38 
Henner, J. 118 
Henrichs, J. 45 
Henrichs, H . R. 35 
Herndl, R. 117 
Herrmann, H.-J. 130 
Herrmann, J. 15 
Hesch, R.-D. 8,31 
Hetzel, W. D. 17 
Hilgendorf, W. 80 
Hillen, H . 145 
Hilz, H . 10 
Hobler, B. 125 
Hödel, C. 66 
Höffken, B. 70 
Hoff, H.-G. 49 
Hoffmann, B. 59 

Hoffmann, G. 54 
Hoff mann, K. 16 
Holtermann, M . 105 
Hoppen, H.-O. 47 
Horn, H . 2 
Hornung, D. 68 
Hornung, J. 125 
Horowski, R. 62 
Horst, H.-J. 50 
Hüfner, M. 144 
Hummerich, W. 133 

Ishihara, A. 11 

Jaeger-Whitegiver, E. R. 
25 
Joel, E. W. 23 
Jonatha, W. 45 
Jungblut, P. W. 52 
Jüngst, D. 97 
Jüppner, H . 93 
Jürgensen, O. 21 

Karg, H . 59 
Karl, H . J. 48, 97 
Kappus, Η. 111 
Kastin, A. 72 
Kaulhausen, H . 140 
Keller, E. 23, 25 
Keller, R. 41 
Kemeter, P. 24 
Kerp, L. 35 
Klemm, W. 99 
Klinga, K. 20,107 
Klingler, W. 2 
Klüber, S. 34 
Knorr, D. 103 
Knuppen, R. 113, 114 
Koch, H . 85 
Köbberling, J. 75, 93 
Ködding, R. 101 
Kölle, G. 2 
König, W. 18 
Koerner, D. 9 
Kolm, Η. P. 101 
Korth-Schutz, S. 84 
Kotulla, P. 4,144 
Kramer, G. 61 
Krause, D. K. 133 

Krieg, M . 50 
Kroder, A. 41 
Kroeg, W. 21 
Kröll, H . J. 15 
Kröncke, B. 39 
Künzig, J. 27 

L'age, M. 96, 136 
Landgraf, R. 65 
Landgraf-Leurs, M. 65 
Lang, R. 129 
Lange, H . 143 
Lauritzen, Ch. 46 
Lax, E. R. 49 
Leidenberger, F. 81, 127 
Lequine, R. M. 29 
Levine, L. S. 84 
Lindenmeyer, D. 68 
Lipsett, Μ. B. 17 
Lisboa, Β. P. 105,108 
Lohse, Κ. H . 27 
Lommer, D. 115, 139 
Loos, U . 11 
Lowry, P. J. 72 
Lücke, C. 70, 91 
Lübbert, H . 102, 106 
Lüdecke, D. 89, 92 
Luyckx, A. S. 42 

Machleidt, W. 120 
Maier, V. 41,130 
Marschner, J. 117,118 
Marshall, N . J. 132 
Martiskainen, I . 36 
Mcintosh, C. H . S. 31 
Mehdi, S. Q. 4 
Meinhold, H . 132 
Meissner, C. 69, 74 
Meyer, A. 112 
Mickan, H . 109 
Mies, R. 94,143 
Minne, H . 34, 37 
Mischke, W. 98,122 
Montz, R. 38, 98 
Mortimer, C. H . 72 
Müchler, H.-C. 92 
Mühlbauer, W. 140 
v. z. Mühlen, A. 8, 64 
Müller, D. 115 
Müller, T. 115 

184 



Nast, Η. P. 139 
Neumann, F. 79 
Neureuther, G. 121 
Nevinny-Stickel, J. 30 
New, Μ. I . 84 
Nieschlag, Ε. 56, 80 
Nolde, S. 10 
Nordmeyer, J. P. 32 
Nowakowski, H . 98 
Nussberger, J. 134,135 

Oelkers, W. 136,137 
Oerrel, G. W. 54 
Oppenheimer, J. H . 9 
Oriol-Bosch, A. 19 
Otto, J. 120 

Pahnke, V. 81,127 
Pallai, P. 124 
Pape, C. 53 
Parvizi, N . 76, 77 
Pasoldt, K. 35 
Penke, B. 124 
Petersen, K.-G. 39 
Pfeiffer, Ε. F. 41, 69 
Pfeiffer, Ε. Η . 141 
Pickardt, C. R. 90 
Pirke, Κ. M. 55, 57 
Poliow, K. 102, 106 

Quabbe, H.-J. 42 

Rager, K. 87, 99 
Rahlf, G. 85 
Ramek, W. 42 
Raptis, S. 45, 74 
Raue, F. 34 
Rausch, B. 40 
v. Rechenberg, W. 18 
Reinwein, D. 6, 7 
Retiene, K. 43 
Richardson, Β. P. 63 
Ritz, Ε. 12, 36 
Rjosk, Η. Κ. 28 
Röhrich; Μ. 20 
Römmler, Α. 22 
Rothenbuchner, G. 11 
Rudorff, Κ. Η . 15 
Runnebaum, Β. 20,107 
Ruppert, C. 7 
Ruschewski, H . 120 

Saeger, W. 89 
Salzer, H . 24 
Samberger, Ν . M . 33 
Sandow, J. 18 
Sauer, H.-D. 108 
Scriba, P.C. 118 
Seif, F. 2 
Senge, Th. 88 
Siegenthaler, W. 134, 135 
Simpson, R. D. 4 
Sinterhauf, K. 115,139 
Skov, F. 44 
Smidt, D. 76 
Spira, H . J. 115 
Surks, Μ. I . 9 

Schally, Α. V. 72 
Schenck, B. 88 
Schenker, J. 60 
Schindler, Α. E. 25 
Schier, I . 23 
Schlegel, A. 110, 112 
Schlegel, W. 74 
Schleusener, H . 4 
Schmidt, R. A. 7 
Schmidt-Gayk, H . 36 
Schmidt-Gollwitzer, M. 
30 
Schmied, U . 134, 135 
Schneider, H . P. G. 26, 
119 
Schöffling, Κ. 71 
Schöneshöf er, M . 96, 116 
Schorn, H . 94 
Schräder, D. 98 
Schriefers, H . 49 
Schröder, Κ. E. 69, 74 
Schulz, F. 43 
Schulz, K.-D. 27, 61 
Schulze, Κ. H . 52 
Schwabedal, P. 128 
Schwandt, P. 120, 121 
Schwanz, H . L. 9 
Schwanz, U . 137 
Schwedes, U . 40 
Schweigart, U . 13 
Schwenen, M . 44 
Schwüle, P.-O. 33 

Stadlbauer, E. 28 
Stähler, E. 104 

Staib, W. 44,51 
Steins, P. 68, 92 
Sterba, M.-L. 50 
Sternthal, V. 29 
Strassner, M . 108 
Streibl, W. 37 
Strobel, N . 48 
Sturm, G. 104 

Tamm, J. 122 
Taubert, H.-D. 21 
Teller, W. M . 45 
Theile, L. 68 
Thum, Ch. 69, 74 
Touchstone, J. C. 60 
Track, N . S. 75 
Trams, G. 53 
Traore, J. 79 
Tresguerres, J. A. F. 19 

Uhlich, E. 131 
Uhlschmid, G. 134 
Unger, K. 93 
Unterburger, P. 48, 58 
Usadel, Κ. H . 40 

Vecsei, P. 124, 125 
Versmold, H . 103 
Vetter, H . 135,138 
Vetter, W. 135,138 
Vielhauer, W. 124 
Voelter, W. 2 
Voigt, K . -H . 129 
Volkmann, B. 93 

Wächter, E. 120 
Wagner, H . 73,130 
Wagner, R. K. 52 
Wallmeier, K. 35 
Wallner, J. 97 
Walter, B. 112 
Walter, U . 139 
Warnecke, U . 64 
Weber, P. 131 
Weissmann, A. 65 
Weisweiler, P. 120 
v. Werder, K. 28, 65 
Westkott, Η . P. 114 
Wiebel, J. 95 
Wiermann, H . 5, 7 

185 



Will , Η . 124 
Willaschek, R. 127 
Winkelmann, W. 5, 94 
Wittliff, J. R.51 
Woodhead, S. 31 

Wortmann, B. 60 
Wortmann, W. 60 
Würz, H . 126 
Wüst, G. 73 
Wuttke, W. 80 

Zahradnik, Η.ΡΛ110,.112 
Zaruba, K. 135 
Zech, K. 2 
Ziegler, R. 34 
Zierden, E. 73 

186 



M A I N PAPERS 

Barrett, Α. 162 
Besser, G. Μ. 176 
Bettendorf, G. 168 
Bloom, S. R. 176 
Blüm, W. 149 
Butler, W. R. 155 

Caufriez, A. 156 
Coy, D. H . 176 

Delvoye, P. 156 
De Souza, 1.162 

Espinosa-Campos, J. 155 

Flückiger, E. 164 

Grunert, E. 166 

Hall, R. 176 
Hobbs, J. R. 162 
Hoff mann, B. 166 

Iii ig, R. 174 

Kley, Η . K. 172 
Knobil, E. 155 
Krey, L. C. 155 
Krüskemper, H . L. 172 

Lewis, U.-J. 162 
L'Hermite, M. 156 
Lu, K . -H . 155 

Maass, H . 160 
Martin-Comin, J. 156 
Morgan, L. 162 
v. z. Mühlen, A. 178 

Nieschlag, E. 172 

Perez-Lopez, F. R. 156 
Pickardt, C. R. 178 

Raggatt, P. 162 
Robyn, C. 156 

Salih, H . 162 
Seeger, K. 166 
Solbach, H . G. 172 

Schally, Α. V. 176 
Schams, D. 153 
Schneider, H . P. G. 170 

Vekemans, M . 156 

Wagner, R. K. 158 
Weiss, G. 155 
Wiegelmann, W. 172 
Wuttke, W. 151 

BEyerische 
Staatsbibliothek 

München 

187 


